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77949 Decision No. ______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commiss1on's own ) 
motion into the operations and prae- ) 
tices of Oxnard Van & Storage~ Inc.~ ) 
So California corporation, doing busi- ) 
ness as Conejo Van & Storage and ) 
Ventura Van & Storage,;. Marjorie'/ ) 
Du.:trt:e> an individual;. doing business » 
a.s Oxnard Transportation Company, 
Oxnard Van & Storege Company, A-l ) 
Oxnard Moving & Storage, Thousand Oaks) 
Moving & Storage, end Nation Wide ) 
Movers, Christopher J. Duarte, an » 
individual, doing. business as Oxnard 
V;::o. Lines> Oxne.rd Moving & Storage~ ) 
Ventura Van Lines, and Aaro· Van & ) 
Storage, cd Christopher .J. Duarte ) 
.end MaX'jo=ie Duarte, ind1viduals, and ) 
Oxnard Van & Storage, Inc., a Cali- ) 
£o~a corpo~at1on, doing business as ) 
A Allstates Disco~t Movers, A Ventura) 

,County Va'O. & Storage, Allstates Dis- ) 
count Movers Storage & Packing, and ) 
Certified Nation Wide Movers the ) 
L:!dies Choice. ) 

, ) 

Case No. 9056 
(Filed May 5, 1970) 

Andrew.:I. ~, for respondents. 
Ga'rV L. ~ll, Counsel, and E. R. Riel::, 

~or t~e Commission staff. 

INTERn! ORDER DENYING MOTION ANI) 
DIRECTING PRODUCTION OF RECORDS 

This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion 

into the operations and practices of the respondents named 1nthc 

above caption for the purpose of determining whether any or all of 

said respondents Violated Sections 370$, 5225 and/or 5285 of the 

Public Utilities Code by failing to make records relating to their 

household goocis carrier and/or.highway permit carrier operations 

6.vailable for inspection by euthorized employees of the Commission 

and by failing to- comply with Item 30 of Minim\m1 Rate Tariff NO __ ,4-B; 

by securing telephone listings under fictitious names not filed 
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"With the Cormnission, by advertising, or representing themselves under 

~es different from those under which their effective household 

goods carrier permits were issued and by advertising and represent­

ing that their o~at1ons are conducted at an address or location 

Where they do not maintain a place of business. 

The investigation was initially set, for public bearing on 

June 25 and 26, 1970 in Oxnax-d. Prior to said daees, the hearing 

~$ %'escheduled to" September 15 and 16, 1970 in Oxnard at the reques.t 

of Mr. Andrew J. Marsh, attorney for respondents.. Mr.. Marsh had 

informed the Commission that because of earlier commitments which 

could not be :'escheduled, he would be involved in other matters, 

until after September 7, 1970. 

At the outset of the public hearing on September 15, 1970, 

before Examiner Mooney, Mr. Marsh requested a further continuance 

of ~he matter to a later date. In support of hi~ request" he asserted, 

cs follows: He has, in the past, represented respondents in general 

lew matters; his practice is in this field;, he is not too familiar 

with public utility and related laws and regulations; for this. 

reason, he has adVised respondents to employ counsel specializing 

in such matters to representi:hem herein; Mr. Chr1s.topher·R. Duarte) 

one of the respondents, ha~ been attempting to- eonte.ct an'atto:rney 
, , 

who is a epeeial1s.t in publ1.cut:Ll:Lty and' related matters to,repre­

sent respondents; said ~ttorney has heretofore represented respond­

ents before the Commiss1e;n. Staff counse 1 objected to- any further 

continuances. 
""" ;,~, 

Mr. Duarte was di:ree"!.ee to dete'Xlniue forthw1.th wh(l!1'\ the 

new attorney would be evailable to. proceed 'to.'"ith the hearing,. A 

recess was taken, and ~.r. Dua'J.."'te contacted said attorney.a.nd obtsl:ned' " 

the dates he would be ava.ilable. A continuance to December 9' and 10,. 
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1970, the earliest dates' open to all parties. :tnvolved~ was granted .. 

Respondents were admonished for not having obtained counsel suffi­

ciently familiar with reguletions governing household goods earrier~ 

to represent them prior to the instant hearing and were cautioned 

that no further request by them or a:ny attorney representing them, 

for a continuance beyond December 9, 1970 would be considered. As 

stated in P~ple v. ~, 57 Cal. Reptr. 281, rTCerta1nly one who 

desires to ret.nin counsel is required to act with some degree· of 

diligence (People v. Tern,. 224 C~l. App. 2d 415 1 419",36 Cal. 

Reptr. 722); he is not entitled to unlimited continuances for that 
,.,., 

"-'" :' 

purpose. (People v. Thomas, 58 Cal. 2d 121, 131, 23 Cal. Reptr. "~n.· 
..... ' ,1 "I~ ~-, '~1 

161', 373 P. 2d 97; People v. Stewart, 240 Cal. App •. 2d· 1, 6,. 50 Ca!:~:.> 
~ 'I~' ~'" :~.:;;. 

Reptr. 26-) _ " .~+:,;::i 

A motion was made by staff counsel for the suspension of .,.::. ;:~~~ 
~~,~~; ~~.,:;. 

clol perm1ts issued by the Commission to respondents until such time:.:::':~~.<· 

that responeents produce ell records relating to their for-hire· 
," , 

; \, . 
"'"",' 

carr1e::- operations for inspection by the staff investigator assigned : ~;:' 

to this matter. Counsel asserted that the ~tsff had· repeatedly 

reques~ed said records; tha~ only a few selected records were mede 

available; and that respondents had continually refused access to 

all records. He pointed out that Section 5225 of the Household 

Goods Carners Act (Sec::.. 5101, et seq. ~ Public Util:tties. Code) 

~pec1f:leally provides that the Commission or its authorized' employ­

ees, representatives or inspectors shall) at ell times, have access 

to. documents, books) papers and correspondence kept or required to 

be kept by household goods carriers. Mr., Dua~te argued tl-..at all 

~ecords requested by the staff :lnvestigatorwere made ~va11able' to 

htm sod that the re~son there were not ma~y records was due to the 

f,act that respondents T main business is now car rental a.nd the' 
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volume of their household goods carrier business has been: subs tan- . 

tially reduced .. 

The Co~ssion finds that: 

1. Respondents are engaged in the business of transporting, 

property over ~he public highways for compensnt~on pursuant to, per­

~ts issued by the COmmission. 

2. Two del..a.ys in the scheduled hearing dctes in the investiga­

tion herein have been granted to respondents. No further delsys 

beyond the currently scheduled hearing dates of December 9'., and 10,) 

1970 in Oxnard should be granted to any respondent herein or to, any 

attorney representing &1y or all of said respondents unless :In 

extreme emergency is clearly shown to exist. 

S. Respondents may not have made all records :-elating to 

thei~ for-hire c~rrier operations ~vailable to' representatives of 

the Commission for their review as req1.:ired by Sections 3705 s:nd/or 

5225 of the Public Ut:ilit~es Code. However, this has not been con­

clusiv'ely shown on the record so far developed' in thisproeeeding. 

4. The motion by staff counsel for an order temporarily sus­

pending ~ll permits. issued to respondents should be denied. 

The COmmission concludes as follows: 

1. No further delays in the scheduled hearing dates :tn the 

investigation herein shall be granted to any respondent· or to. a.ny 

attorney repreeenting them unless an extreme emergency is clearly 

3hown to exist. 

2. The motion by staff counsel to have all permits issued to' 

:1:'espondents temporarily suspended shall be- denied-. 

3. In the event they have not done so, responcients shall mal<:e 

all records relating to their for-hire carrier operations available 

for inspection by representatives of the Commission as required by 

Sections 3705 and/or 5225 of the Public Utilities Code' • 
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o R D E R' ..... - ... --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. No delay in the public hearing in the invest1gationherein 

scheduled for Decembe= 9 £nd 10, 1970, in Ox:oa'X'd, shall be grenced to 

any respondent or eny attorney representing them unless an extreme . 

eme.:"gency is clearly sho~m to e:ci~t .. 

2. The motion by the Comm.ssion staff for a temporary suspen­

sion of all permits issued to respondents 'to oper~te as-for-hire 

cerriers is he:eby denied. 

3. Each and every respondent herein shall comply with all 

rules and regulations governing their for-hire carrier operations, 

including S<!ct:ions 3705 and/or 522$ of the Public Utilities.Code .. 

The effective d4te of this order shall be twenty days after 

day of ----&lel~OV.¥.lE~Mj.Q,B.c.IEO"--_, 1970 .. 

" 

--~~~~~~~~~~~~--/ .... ,,!.'.i '::J'It' ," w. .... \, · ... ; .. ~1" 
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."'" '110,· , 
Comm1ssioners, 

Commissioner- J'., P. Vuknsizi. J'r;..~ . 'boirig', 
neeos:.arlly. abt.t'nt. 'd1dt1otJ).o.rt1C:1p~te,,· 
122; tho c11SpoS1't1on of this:;procoCd1n$.:" 

,I.' $. , , 

ComI1l1s'd10t1CrVe:rn¢~ L~ St~geo:n~',~ilk"~ , 
necc:,o:U-11y ab'scri .... 41~ %lot prirt'j:c1paT.C,." 
in tbO~1:;PoS1tj;OD ot th1s'proc:004:ni~:':,'', . ", ,. ".J: 

. '",/," 

; .. .,-

, 


